e. Unassigned Fund Balance — is the residual classification for the General Fund and
includes all amounts not contained in the other classifications. Unassigned amounts
are technically available for any purpose.  The general fund is the only fund that
reports a positive unassigned fund balance amount. In other governmental funds, if
expenditures incurred for specific purposes exceeded the amounts restricted,
committed, or assigned to those purposes, it may be necessary to report a negative
unassigned fund balance.

Prior Period Adjustment – Correction of Error — MARC has restated beginning net position
and fund balance at January 1, 2023 to correct an error in accounting for revenue
recognition in programs that generate revenues in excess of expenditures.  This restatement
primarily relates to amounts billed to and received from participating cities and counties in
the regional 911 system that were originally recorded as unearned revenue instead of
revenue in the year received.  The impact of the correction of error is as follows at January 1,
2023:

January 1, 2023 January 1, 2023

Financial Statement Line Item As Originally Stated Error Correction As Restated

Fund Balance ‐ General Fund 4,376,290$   73,783$   4,450,073$

Fund Balance ‐ Special Revenue Fund —   2,422,550   2,422,550

Fund Balance ‐ MARC CSC Fund —   19,130   19,130

Fund Balance ‐ Capital Projects Fund 68,048   6,604,486   6,672,534

4,444,338$   9,119,949$   13,564,287$

Net Position ‐ Governmental Activities 7,720,922$   9,119,949$   16,840,871$

Use of Estimates — The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the dates of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

DRAFT

MID‐AMERICA REGIONAL COUNCIL

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

46

 (2)  Stewardship, Compliance and Accountability